XR2042 PARTS MANUAL



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Xtreme+XR2042+Telehandler+Parts+Manual

XR2042 PARTS MANUAL FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY, T4F

CHASSIS

FUEL RETURN POR

FUEL SUCTION POR

FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY, T4F Sun Aug 27 00:25:40 UTC 2023 3-1



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL OPTION - SOLARGIZER 12V ALDEN

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

- 35259-000 A OPTION - SOLARGIZER 12V EA
ALDEN

1 31202-000 BAR 1 DIA C1018 MACH 4 EA

2 11363-003 CLAMP CUSHIONED 1/2 MCM 2 EA
3225T4

3 HHO518F08CZ008 HHCS .313-18 F GRS C .500 4 EA

4 SOLARGIZER SOLARGIZER EA

5 FLWO031308CZ WASHER FLAT .313 GRS C 4 EA

OPTION - SOLARGIZER 12V ALDEN Sun Aug 27 00:25:44 UTC 2023 4-2




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL INNER BOOM ASSEMBLY
Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
REF 26759-001 ASSEMBLY, TILT CYLINDER 1 EA
1 26918-000 ROLLER PIN 1 EA
2 11910-000 FITTING GREASE 1/8 NPT 2 EA
STRAIGHT
3 11402-300 RETAINING RING EXT SPIRAL 3 |2 EA
DIA
4 26951-000 ROLLER ASSY 4.50 OD X 3.00ID |2 EA
5 25289-000 SLIDE BLOCK SHIM 4 EA
6 25122-000 SLIDE BLOCK ASSEMBLY 4 EA
7 26929-000 SLIDE BLOCK SHIM 6 EA
8 26928-000 SLIDE BLOCK 2 EA
9 27346-000 CATRAC ASSY X 46 LINKS 2 EA
10 26789-000 CATTRACK BRACKET LH 1 EA
11 27313-000 INNER BOOM WELDMENT 1 EA
12 FLWO031308CZ WASHER FLAT .313 GR8 C 4 EA
13 27306-000 CARRIAGE ADAPTER 1 EA
WELDMENT
14 27333-000 PIN 2.50 X 21.94 GRIP 1 EA
15 FLWO037508CZ WASHER FLAT .375 GR8 C 38 EA
16 10002-036 SCREW 3/8-16UNC HHC X 4-1/2 2 EA
17 10900-006 NUT 3/8-16UNC REG HEX 7 EA
18 HHO813F08CZ016 HHCS .500-13 F GR8 C 1.000 8 EA
19 13752-018 MACH BUSHING 2.5 X3.5X 5 EA
10GA
20 27378-000 COVER LATCH SPRING 1 EA
21 SHO813FAS5CZ032 SHCS .500-13 F A574 C 2.000 4 EA
22 27299-100 PIN 1.50 X 15.25 LG 1 EA
23 SB0420FF8CZ006 SBHCS .250-20 F F835 C .375 8 EA
24 HHO0616F08CZ016 HHCS .375-16 F GR8 C 1.000 12 EA
25 13724-001 BEARING 2.5 X3 X3 LG 2 EA
26 12257-001 GREASE SEAL 2-1/2 X 3 2 EA
INNER BOOM ASSEMBLY Sun Aug 27 00:25:50 UTC 2023 4-4




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL ROLLER ASSEMBLY 4.50 OD x 3.00 ID

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
- 26951-000 ROLLER ASSY EA
1 26915-000 ROLLER 1 EA
2 26916-000 BEARING RETAINER 1 EA
3 26917-000 BEARING RETAINER 1 EA
4 13809-000 BEARING OUTER CAGEROLL 1 EA
MRS56RSS
5 13810-000 BEARING INNER RACE MI-48 1 EA
6 11400-450 RETAINING RING 4-1/2 DIAINT |2 EA
7 13760-003 WASHER THRST 3.00 X3.75 X.125 | 7 EA

ROLLER ASSEMBLY 4.50 OD x 3.00 ID Sun Aug 27 00:25:52 UTC 2023 4-8



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

HOSE CLAMP ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 27007-000 HOSE CLAMP BODY 1 EA
2 25335-000 HOSE CLAMP CAP 2 EA
3 HNO051808CZ NUT HEX .313-18 GRS C 2 EA

HOSE CLAMP ASSEMBLY

Sun Aug 27 00:25:53 UTC 2023



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY - ENGINE T4F

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
55 33104-000 g;ACKET’ TAILPIPE SUPPORT 1 EA
56 33239-000 CAC AIR INLET TUBE 3.6 DZ 1 EA
57 33242-000 CAC TURBO TUBE 3.6 DZ 1 EA
25946-000 ISOLATOR WASHER 2 EA
12068-999 HOSE 5/8 ID FUEL 15 EA
12069-999 HOSE 3/8 ID FUEL 9 EA
13510-405 FITTING, HOSE TEE 5/8-5/8-3/8 4 EA
12098-999 HOSE, HEATER 5/81D 25 EA
12095-999 HOSE 3/8 HEATER 6722- 20 EA
0375050%**
12060-999 HOSE 1/2 ID FUEL 11 EA
12119-999 GUARD HOSE TEXS27 (1.06) 30 EA
29753-000 HOSE, 2.50 ID X 4.00 STRT 6 EA
27121-000 ISOLAROR RETAINER PLATE 2 EA
12355-000 SHOCK MOUNT 1-3/8 DIA. 2 EA
11369-001 CLAMP, CONSTANT TORQUE 12 EA
2.25/3.13 RANGE
11369-002 CLAMP, CONSTANT TORQUE 4 EA
2.75/3.63 RANGE
12052-000 HOSE, AIR 90 ELBOW 2.50 X 2.50 |1 EA
33244-000 ELB, 45 1.75 DIA CUT 1 EA
14419-000 CLAMP, EXHAUST 3.00 1 EA
32677-000 BRKT, FILTER MOUNT 1 EA
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY - ENGINE T4F Sun Aug 27 00:25:58 UTC 2023 5-2




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL CHASSIS ENGINE ASSEMBLY CUMMINS XR2034/XR2042

AUGUST 2022 AND AFTER
Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

50 11369-002 CLAMP 2.75-3.63 C-TORQ 4 EA
P532926

51 33527-001 TUBE, CAC 130HP CU 1

52 34427-010 HOSE, ADAPTER STR 1.75ID X 2
3.0LG

53 29753-000 HOSE, 2.50 ID X 4.00 STRT 1 EA

54 33524-001 TUBE, UPPER RAD 130HP CU 1

55 11580-020 FTNG STR 3/4MP-3/4 BARB HOSE | 1 EA

56 14450-000 BATTERY 12VDC GRP 31 31A- 2 EA
HD

57 26167-001 BATTERY HOLD DOWN DBL 1 EA

58 14451-000 BATTERY J-BOLT 10 DEKA 2 EA
06155

59 14475-002 CLAMP BATT POST NEG 23399-3 |1 EA

60 14475-001 CLAMP BATT POST POS 233994 |1 EA

61 12501-001 COVER BATTERY TERMINAL 1 EA
RED

62 26613-000 BATTERY DISCONNECT 1 EA
SWITCH ASSY

63 HH1024F08CZ012 HHCS 10-24 F GR8 C .750 2 EA

64 14565-060 ASSY, SURGE TANK, 3.8L 1
CUMMINS 130HP

65 3220325 BOOT EYELET TERM 4-1 AWG 2 EA
RED

66 33533-100 HARNESS ENG 120HP 3.8 CU 1 EA
1055

67 11352-010 HOSE CLAMP #6 29HCZ-031088 6 EA

68 11702-006 FITTING ELBOW 90 -06MBA- 1 EA
06MFS

69 11702-001 FITTING ELBOW 90 -04MBA- 1 EA
04MFS

70 11700-009 FTNG STR -06MB-06MFS FSOLO |1 EA

CHASSIS ENGINE ASSEMBLY Sun Aug 27 00:26:04 UTC 2023 5-3

CUMMINS XR2034/XR2042 AUGUST
2022 AND AFTER




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL ENGINE/TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY 130HP
CUMMINS/DANA AUGUST 2022 AND AFTER

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

25 35200-000 TUBE AIR INTAKE 120HP CU 1 EA
1555

26 12109-000 HOSE, AIR INTAKE ELBOW 1 EA
3.5X3.0

27 33573-010 ENG MOUNT RH CUMMINS 1
130HP

ENGINE/TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY Sun Aug 27 00:26:05 UTC 2023 5-5

130HP CUMMINS/DANA AUGUST
2022 AND AFTER



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL FUEL FILTER ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 13983-024 FUEL FILTER 4126744 1 EA

2 13983-010 FUEL FILTER PRIM DEUTZ 1 EA
4131596

3 04506921 Sealing ring 1 EA

4 13983-052 FUEL FILTER SENSR CAB 1 EA
04504704

5 13983-060 HOSE LINE FUEL 04125595 1 EA

6 13983-053 PRSSR SNSR FUEL FILTR 1 EA
04210195

FUEL FILTER ASSEMBLY Sun Aug 27 00:26:08 UTC 2023 5-10




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

FUEL LINE ASSY

ENGINE

ﬁf \f::;
i€

O OO0

O ©

FUEL LINE ASSY Sun Aug 27 00:26:11 UTC 2023

5-14



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

CAB MOUNTING, T4F XR2042

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
REF 33013-001 2042 FINAL ASSEMBLY, T4F, - EA
ENCLOSED CAB TIER-4 FINAL
REF 33013-002 2042 FINAL ASSEMBLY, T4F, - EA
ENCLOSED CAB w/AC TIER-4
FINAL
1 33069-010 CHASSIS COVERS ASSEMBLY 1
CUMMINS XR2034/XR2042
AUGUST 2022 AND AFTER
1 33069-000 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY - COVERS |1 EA
2042-2034 T4F JULY 2022 AND
BEFORE
2 27366-000 BOOM ASSEMBLY 1 EA
3 26914-000 BOOM MOUNTING PIN 1 EA
4 27114-000 SHIM WASHER 2 EA
5 27115-000 SHAFT COLLAR 2 EA
6 27356-000 BOOM PIN SUPPORT 2 EA
7 26949-000 REAR BOOM ACCESS COVER 1 EA
8 27062-000 MASTER CYL PIN ASSY 2 EA
9 27063-000 LIFT CYLINDER PIN ASSY 4 EA
10 27064-000 MASTER CYL PIN ASSY 2 EA
11 27069-002 LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 2 EA
GRP-C
12 26769-000 MASTER CYLINDER 1 EA
ASSEMBLY, 3.50B
13 26755-000 MASTER CYLINDER ASSY 2.75B |1 EA
14 11002-008 WASHER 1/2 SAE HVY FLAT 8 EA
ASTM
15 HHO813F08CZ020 HHCS .500-13 F GR8 C 1.250 8 EA
16 FLW062508CZ WASHER FLAT .625 GR8 C 4 EA
17 HH1011P08CZ104 HHCS .625-11 P GR8 C 6.500 2 EA
18 10900-010 NUT 5/8-11UNC REG HEX 2 EA
19 FLWO037508CZ WASHER FLAT .375 GR8 C 4 EA
20 HHO0616F08CZ012 HHCS .375-16 F GR8 C .750 4 EA
CAB MOUNTING, T4F XR2042 Sun Aug 27 00:26:14 UTC 2023 6-1




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL CAB ASSEMBLY ENCLOSED XR2034 / XR2042

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
26 25215-000 MICO BRAKE PEDAL ASY 1245- |1 EA
2045
CAB ASSEMBLY ENCLOSED XR2034 / Sun Aug 27 00:26:17 UTC 2023 6-3

XR2042




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

ENCLOSED CAB ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
29 27406-098 CONNECTOR, 45MM DUCTING 2 EA
30 27406-007 PLENUM, HEATER 1 EA
31 27406-085 BOLT, 10-32 3/8” 18 EA
32 27406-078 BOLT, M6-1.0 PITCH 16MM 1 EA
33 27406-083 BOLT, 1/4-20, 5/8” 9 EA
34 27406-110 WASHER 1/4-20 9 EA
35 27406-084 BOLT, 1/4-20, 1/2” 20 EA
36 27405-901-02 PLUNGER 1 EA
37 30690-085 DOOR - HOLD-BACK GASKET 1 EA
38 27405-901-01 DOOR - HOLD-BACK 1 EA
RECEPTACLE
39 27406-950 LOUVER PROTECTOR 2 EA
10 27406-917 WIPER BLADE EA
11 27406-916 WIPER ARM EA
17 27406-053 HEATER HOSE 5/8” 1 EA
19 27406-103 CONTROL HEATER/FAN EA
20 27444-915 WATER VALVE KIT 1 EA
21 27406-053 HEATER HOSE 5/8” 1 EA
40 27406-024 WINDOW LH DOOR NC 1 EA
ENCLOSED
40 27406-903 DOOR GLASS EA
41 27406-059 WIPER MOTOR, LEFT CORNER 1 EA
MOUNTED
41 27406-919 CENTER MOUNT WIPER MOTOR EA
42 27406-068 SEAL - DOOR 20 FT. EA
43 27406-025-05 SLIDER LATCH ASSEMBLY 1 EA
44 27406-092 UPPER DOOR HINGE KIT 1 EA
45 27406-037 KEY CAB DOOR 2 EA
46 27406-039 OUTER LATCH HANDLE 1 EA
47 27406-939 CAB DOOR RELEASE KIT 1 EA
(INSIDE LOWER DOOR)
ENCLOSED CAB ASSEMBLY Sun Aug 27 00:26:21 UTC 2023 6-5




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL SIDE CONSOLE TOP COVER ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 26761-000 ASSY, TOP ACCESS COVER 1 EA

2 27258-000 BRACKET, ARM REST 1 EA

3 25665-001 REAR HANDLE SEAL 2 EA

4 25664-001 RETAINER, HANDLE SEAL 2 EA

5 25904-001 CONTROL BOOT 1 EA

6 25652-000 ARM REST PAD 1 EA

7 FLWO031308CZ WASHER FLAT .313 GRS C 4 EA

8 HHO518F08CZ016 HHCS .313-18 F GRS C 1.000 4 EA

9 SF0420PF8CZ028 SFHCS .250-20 P F835 C 1.750 3 EA

10 FLW025008CZ WASHER FLAT .250 GRS C 3 EA

11 NL042008CZ NUT HEX NL .250-20 GRS C 3 EA

12 10253-006 SCREW #10-24UNC PHM X 3/4 8 EA

13 FLWO0010STCZ WASHER FLAT #10 STL C 8 EA
SIDE CONSOLE TOP COVER Sun Aug 27 00:26:24 UTC 2023 6-9

ASSEMBLY




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL CHASSIS COVERS ASSEMBLY XR2034/XR2042 CUMMINS
AUGUST 2022 AND AFTER

SCALE1:2

DETAILD
CALE] 5

CHASSIS COVERS ASSEMBLY Sun Aug 27 00:26:29 UTC 2023 6-13
XR2034/XR2042 CUMMINS AUGUST
2022 AND AFTER



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL ENGINE COVER SUB-ASSEMBLY CUMMINS, AUGUST
2022 AND AFTER

CABIN AND COVERS

ENGINE COVER SUB-ASSEMBLY Sun Aug 27 00:26:31 UTC 2023 6-17
CUMMINS, AUGUST 2022 AND
AFTER



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL TOOL BOX ASSEMBLY

CABIN AND COVERS

TOOL BOX ASSEMBLY Sun Aug 27 00:26:33 UTC 2023 6-22



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY, HENGLI

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 14011-018 CONTROL VALVE 1 EA
2 REF LIFTING BOLT 1 EA
3 REF hexagon socket screw 4 EA
4 REF NUT 1 EA
5 REF ADJUSTMENT SCREW 1 EA
6 REF BACK COVER 1 EA
7 REF OIL PLATE 1 EA
8 REF PISTON CYLINDER BLOCK 1 EA
9 REF CENTER SPRING 9 EA
10 14011-011 PISTON ASSEMBLY 9 EA
10.1 14011-010 PISTON CYLINDER ASSEMBLY |1 EA

(CANNOT ORDER - MUST

ORDER IND. PARTYS)
11 14011-015 SPHERICAL HINGE (use 14011- 1 EA

024)
12 14011-012 RETAINER PLATE 1 EA
13 14011-013 FRICTION PLATE 1 EA
14 REF SWASH PLATE 1 EA
15 REF SWASH PLATE BEARING 1 EA
16 REF END RING 2 EA
17 14011-021 BEARING 1 EA
18 REF CIRCLIP 1 EA
19 REF ORING 3 EA
20 REF PLUG 2 EA
21 REF PUMP CASE 1 EA
22 REF ORING 1 EA
23 REF AIRBLEED PLUG 1 EA
24 REF OIL SEAL 1 EA
25 REF ORING 1 EA
26 14011-014 OIL SEAL COVER 1 EA
27 REF hexagon socket screw 4 EA

HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY,

HENGLI

Sun Aug 27 00:26:35 UTC 2023




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

HYDRAULIC/DEF TANK ASSEMBLY 3.6 DEUTZ JULY

2022 AND BEFORE
Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

19 FLW025008CZ WASHER FLAT .250 GR8 C 6 EA

20 NL042008CZ NUT HEX NL .250-20 GR8 C 4 EA

21 HH0420P08CZ036 HHCS .250-20 P GR8 C 2.250 2 EA

22 NLO051808CZ NUT HEX NL .313-18 GR8 C 3 EA

23 HHO0518P08CZ056 HHCS .313-18 P GR8 C 3.500 3 EA

24 FLWO0010STCZ WASHER FLAT #10 STL C 4 EA

25 10053-016 SCREW, SOCKET HD CAP #10-24 | 4 EA

X 1"LG

26 NL1024STCZ NUT HEX NL 10-24 STL C 8 EA

27 HHO0616F08CZ008 HHCS .375-16 F GR8 C .500 2 EA

28 13100-001 CONTACTOR RELAY NO SPST 1 EA

29 HH0420F08CZ012 HHCS .250-20 F GRS C .750 2 EA

30 10253-008 SCREW #10-24UNC PHM X 1 4 EA

31 A13983-130 DEF TANK 1 EA

32 A13983-140 QUALITY SENSOR 1 EA

33 A13983-170 ENGINE ECU 1 EA

34 A13983-150 DEF PUMP 1 EA

35 A13983-160 DEF COOLANT PUMP 1 EA

36 33340-000 DEUTZ 3.6 ENGINE HARNESS 1 EA

37 13983-089 FILTER FUEL DEUTZ 1 EA
REF 50388-000 RELAY HOLDER 5 EA
REF 50389-000 RELAY 12V DC 5 EA
REF 13251-000 FUSE BLOCK ATC/ATO X4 2 EA
HYDRAULIC/DEF TANK ASSEMBLY Sun Aug 27 00:26:40 UTC 2023 7-7

3.6 DEUTZ JULY 2022 AND BEFORE




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

TURNTABLE ASSEMBLY A46JRT-04-000360, A46JE-04-
000158 ANSI A46JE-01-010859 AND BEFORE

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
51 970019 BLT HEX .250-20 .625 GRS 2 EA
52 109104-000 CAPPLUG WW8 3 EA
53 5028006 ADAPTER MALE PIPE 1 EA
54 068678-099 TUBING NYLON 30 in Lg. 1 EA
55 0260390 GUARD WELDMENT PINION 1 EA
GEAR CE MACHINES ONLY
56 5563058 WASHER FLAT HARD .656 23 EA
57 5563059 BLT 12PT M16-2.0 90MM SP - 23 EA
FLOR COAT
58 5093014 CLP CUSH 2.25 VINYL COATED |1 EA
59 970489 BLT HEXHD .375-16 1.50 GR5-PL | 1 EA
60 056067-010 Nut, HexNut DIN934 M10 8.0 Zin 1 EA
61 FLWMI1010CZ WASHER FLAT M10 10.9 C 2 EA
62 0260475 ACCUMULATOR ASSEMBLY 1 EA
300PSI WITH JIC FITTINGS AND
CLAMP
63 0260489 RETURN HYDRAULIC OIL 1 EA
FILTER ASSEMBLY WITH JIC
FITTINGS
64 0260745 WIRE HARNESS VALVE BLOCK |1 EA
65 0260037 WIRE HARNESS TO HORN - 1 EA
ITEM NOT SHOWN
66 6019150 FLOW CONTROL IN-LINE 2 EA
67 5563170 TRIM-LOK .188 RUBBER EDGE 6' EA
68 NL061010CZ NUT HEX NL M6X1 10.9 C 14 EA
69 5563089 BLT HEXHD M12-1.75 X 12MM 4 EA
DIN 933 GR 8.8 ZP
70 510581-030 BOLT HEX SETSCREW DIN933 6 EA
M12 x 30MM STAINLESS STEEL
71 5560294 BLT HEXHD .750-10 1.50 GR5 2 EA
72 056059-050 Bolt, HexBolt DIN931 M8 x 50mm | 4 EA
8.8 ZincPlated
73 062642-031 BEARING SLEEVE 4 EA
74 062642-034 BEARING GARLOCK 28DU32 2 EA
TURNTABLE ASSEMBLY A46JRT-04- Sun Aug 27 00:26:41 UTC 2023 7-10

000360, A46JE-04-000158 ANSI A46JE-
01-010859 AND BEFORE




CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Xtreme+XR2042+Telehandler+Parts+Manual

XR2042 PARTS MANUAL KIT, MICO BRAKE PEDAL XR1045-XR2045 ASSEMBLY

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

THIS END TO BRAKE
CHARGE VALVE

KIT, MICO BRAKE PEDAL XR1045- Sun Aug 27 00:26:45 UTC 2023 7-15
XR2045 ASSEMBLY



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

ISOLATION MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

1 14292-010 CB VALVE CWCG-LGN 5000 PSI EA

2 14292-011 CB VALVE CWCG-LGN 3000 PSI EA

3 14292-012 WVE R1/4-01 EA

4 14275-013 CHECK VALVE CARTRIDGE EA

5 14292-014 DR10-01-C-N-190V050 EA

6 14292-015 PD10-45-0-NS-170 EA

7 11700-019 FITTING STRAIGHT 10MFS- EA
10MB

8 11700-014 FITTING STRAIGHT 08MFS- EA
08MB

9 11702-011 FITTING, ELBOW 90 -0SMBA.- EA
08MFS

10 29097-023 KIT, FITTING, TILT MAN 3034 EA

10.1 11700-010 FITTING STRAIGHT 06MFS- EA
08MB

10.2 11700-015 FITTING STRAIGHT 08MFS- EA
10MB

10.3 11700-024 FITTING STRAIGHT 12MFS- EA
16MB

10.4 11702-007 FITTING ELBOW 90 -08MBA- EA
06MFS

REF 14275-005 ISOLATION MANIFOLD EA

ISOLATION MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY Sun Aug 27 00:26:47 UTC 2023 7-19




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

VALVE ASSEMBLY, 3 SPEED W/O INCHING, W/O

DECLUTCH
Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 14107-013 SOLENOID 12V DANA 4210835 4 EA
1A 14107-026 SEAL O-RING DANA 4210660 4 EA
1B 14107-024 SEAL O-RING DANA 4210661 4 EA
1C 14107-025 SEAL O-RING DANA 4210662 4 EA
1D 14107-027 SEAL O-RING DANA 4210663 4 EA
2 239244 PLUG 239244 8 EA
3 14107-044 VALVE ASSY DANA 4211198 1 EA
4 14107-030 COVER-SOLENOID DANA 1 EA
4211435
5 14107-048 SCREW DANA 1GM510 10 EA
6 ~ SPACER 9 EA
VALVE ASSEMBLY, 3 SPEED W/O Sun Aug 27 00:26:49 UTC 2023 7-24

INCHING, W/O DECLUTCH




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY HENGLI, 3.50B

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom

- 26769-000 R1 MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY EA
HENGLI, 3.50B

1 27350-003 MASTER CYLINDER 3.54 BORE |1 EA
X 29.75 STROKE HENGLI

2 11702-011 FITTING, ELBOW 90 -0SMBA- 2 EA
08MFS

REF 25061-002 FITTING KIT LIFT/MASTER CYL |1 EA

REF 27568-010 SEAL KIT MSTR CYL 097HS0125 |1 EA

MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY Sun Aug 27 00:26:52 UTC 2023 7-29

HENGLI, 3.50B



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

EXTEND CYLINDER HOUSING ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 27335-000 WELDMENT, EXT CYL HSG 1 EA
2 10853-001 STUD BOLT 1/2-13UNC X 2 2 EA
3 27339-000 WLDMT, EXT CYL SUPPORT 1 EA
4 FLW050008CZ WASHER FLAT .500 GRS C 2 EA
5 10900-008 NUT 1/2-13UNC REG HEX 2 EA
6 29381-000 SLIDE PAD, 3.00 X 5.25 X .25 1 EA
7 SB0420FF8CZ014 SBHCS .250-20 F F835 C .875 2 EA
8 FLW025008CZ WASHER FLAT .250 GR8 C 2 EA
9 HN042008CZ NUT HEX .250-20 GR8 C 2 EA
EXTEND CYLINDER HOUSING Sun Aug 27 00:26:55 UTC 2023 7-34

ASSEMBLY




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL SWAY CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, REAR, HENGLI

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
- 27265-000 R1 SWAY CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, EA
REAR, HENGLI
1 27263-003 CYL AXLE SWAY 4.53 BORE X 1 EA
7.99 STROKE
2 11705-004 FTNG ELBOW 45 -06MBA-06MFS | 2 EA
3 14257-000 REAR AXLE LOCK MANIFOLD 1 EA
4 29241-000 COVER, REAR AXLE VALVE 1 EA
5 11700-009 FTNG STR -06MB-06MFS FSOLO |1 EA
6 29236-001 PIN, 2.50 X 2.68 GRIP 2 EA
7 FLWO037508CZ WASHER FLAT .375 GR8 C 2 EA
8 FLWO031308CZ WASHER FLAT .313 GRS C 4 EA
9 HHO0518P08CZ080 HHCS .313-18 P GR8 C 5.000 4 EA
10 10002-024 SCREW 3/8-16UNC HHC X 3 2 EA
27263-003-SK SEAL KIT, 11392.0017Y.SK EA
27263-010 SEAL KIT SWAY CYL 097KS0070 EA
SWAY CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, REAR, Sun Aug 27 00:26:57 UTC 2023 7-39

HENGLI




SIDE CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

XR2042 PARTS MANUAL
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

8-1

Sun Aug 27 00:27:00 UTC 2023

SIDE CONSOLE ASSEMBLY



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
29 13002-011 FUSE ATC 30 AMP 8 EA
30 10900-003 NUT, HEX, 10-24 UNC, GRS, 2 EA
PLTD

ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY Sun Aug 27 00:27:03 UTC 2023 8-3




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

STRIP TERMINAL ASSEMBLY #8 X 12

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 13258-002 TERMINAL BLOCK STRIP #8 X 1 EA
7.88
2 13259-000 TERMINAL BLOCK #8 12 EA
3 13260-000 END STOP- #8 TERMINAL 2 EA
BLOCK
STRIP TERMINAL ASSEMBLY #8 X 12 Sun Aug 27 00:27:05 UTC 2023 8-8



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL LIGHT - AMBER LED ASSEMBLY

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

SOLDER AND INSULATE JOINT 2X

SOLDER AND INSULATE JOINT
/ RED

i !’ _E_ / __HT!_ - ! H :D>AMBERLED
| - |

7.00£1

LIGHT - AMBER LED ASSEMBLY Sun Aug 27 00:27:08 UTC 2023 8-13



AUGUST 2022 AND AFTER

CHASSIS - AXLES ASSEMBLY XR2034/XR2042 CUMMINS

XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

DETAILB

9-2

Sun Aug 27 00:27:11 UTC 2023

CHASSIS - AXLES ASSEMBLY
XR2034/XR2042 CUMMINS AUGUST

2022 AND AFTER



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY, FLANGES

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 14107-038 FLANGE DANA 231136 1 EA
2 14107-054 FLANGE DANA 214985 1 EA
TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY, Sun Aug 27 00:27:13 UTC 2023 9-4

FLANGES



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL PUMP DRIVE ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
4 14107-067 BEARING DANA 225953 1 EA
5 14107-096 RING DANA 223878 1 EA
10 14107-068 BEARING DANA 235057 1 EA
11 14107-095 RING DANA 234908 2 EA
12 14107-097 RING DANA 223964 2 EA

PUMP DRIVE ASSEMBLY Sun Aug 27 00:27:15 UTC 2023 9-9



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL TURBINE SHAFT ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
1 4205762 ASSY-TURBINE SHAFT,HUB & 1 EA
RET.RING-INCL.ITEM
2 14107-091 RING DANA 240617 1 EA
3 14107-079 BEARING DANA 4205105 1 EA
4 14107-092 RING DANA 234229 1 EA
5 14107-120 WASHER DANA 234230 1 EA
6 14107-093 RING DANA 231776 1 EA
7 14107-078 RING DANA 4205235 1 EA
10 14106-044 PISTON RING 1 EA
11 14107-134 OIL BAFFLE DANA 242831 1 EA
12 14107-126 SEAL OIL BAFFLE DANA 1 EA
4204710

TURBINE SHAFT ASSEMBLY Sun Aug 27 00:27:17 UTC 2023 9-14



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL LOW SPEED GEAR ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
2 14107-108 PISTON/SEAL ASY DANA 1 EA
4204050
3 14107-070 SEAL DANA 237032 1 EA
4 14107-071 SEAL DANA 234113 (10PK) 1 EA
5 14107-109 CLUTCH DISC INNER DANA 8 EA
234336
6 14107-083 DISC DANA 234109 (10PK) 8 EA
7 14107-081 END PLATE DANA 4204253 1 EA
8 14107-098 RING DANA 234111 1 EA
9 14107-116 SPRING DANA 235960 1 EA
10 14107-117 SPRING DANA 235959 1 EA
11 14107-124 RING DANA 234350 1 EA
12 14107-062 BEARING DANA 230885 1 EA
13 14106-041 CLUTCH RING 1 EA
14 14107-097 RING DANA 223964 1 EA
15 14107-064 RING DANA 234130 (25PK) 1 EA
16 14107-056 BEARING DANA 225605 1 EA
17 14107-118 SPRING DANA 234145 1 EA
18 14107-119 SPRING DANA 234305 1 EA
19 14107-063 BEARING DANA 225842 1 EA
20 14107-120 WASHER DANA 234230 1 EA
21 14106-041 CLUTCH RING 1 EA
23 14107-115 LOCK WASHER DANA 4E7 4 EA
25 14107-121 SEAL O-RING DANA 60K30012 1 EA
26 14107-020 O-RING BOTTOM FRT CAP 1 EA
60K40420

LOW SPEED GEAR ASSEMBLY Sun Aug 27 00:27:20 UTC 2023 9-19




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY, FRONT/REAR AXLE, DANA

TRANSMISSIONS, AXLES, & DRIVESHAFTS

NS

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY, Sun Aug 27 00:27:23 UTC 2023 9-24
FRONT/REAR AXLE, DANA



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL REAR DRIVESHAFT ASSEMBLY

TRANSMISSIONS, AXLES, & DRIVESHAFTS

REAR DRIVESHAFT ASSEMBLY Sun Aug 27 00:27:27 UTC 2023 9-29



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

BRAKE ASSEMBLY REAR AXLE

Item Name Qty Uom
- PNNA HYDRAULIC OIL RESERVOIR EA
MOUNTING
2 14617-028 BRAKE DISC DANA 11307.610.01 |6 EA
3 14617-027 BRAKE DISC DANA 15407.001.06 | 6 EA
4 14617-088 BUSHING-RED DANA 2 EA
11307.014.02
6 14610-022 SPRING DANA 112.07.002.04 6 EA
7 14610-023 SCREW-ADJ DANA 15406.014.02 |6 EA
8 14106-024 SPRING DANA - USE 14610-015 6 EA
10 14610-014 SEAL DANA 12306.016.03 2 EA
11 14617-034 SEAL O-RING DANA 00105.3736 |2 EA
12 14107-023 SCREW DANA 016.10.1441 2 EA
13 14609-045 WASHER DANA 01107.1215 2 EA
15 14609-035 PLUG DANA 73407.015.01 2 EA
16 14617-035 SEAL O-RING DANA 00105.1251 |2 EA
17 14617-036 SEAL O-RING DANA 2 EA
75006.023.01
BRAKE ASSEMBLY REAR AXLE Sun Aug 27 00:27:31 UTC 2023 10-4




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE GROUP C ASSEMBLY

ATTACHMENTS

BACK VIEW
SOME COMPONENTS
HIDDEN FOR CLARITY

(NOTE 1)

‘4 2

Tk

il

ITEMS SHOWN ARE TYPICAL ABOUT
CENTERLINE UNLESS NOTED

SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE GROUP C

ASSEMBLY

Sun Aug 27 00:27:35 UTC 2023

12-2



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

72> ADJUSTABLE CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Name Qty Uom
24 HH1210P08CZ092 HHCS .750-10 P GR8 C 5.750 2 EA
25 FLWO075008CZ WASHER FLAT .750 GR8 C 4 EA
111 12122-999 HOSE SLEEVE X 1.57 ID 3.83ft EA
110 11957-001 DUST CAP -8 MALE QD 1 EA
109 11956-001 DUST CAP -8 FEMALE QD 1 EA
108 11957-000 FITTING-QD COUPLING-MALE 1 EA
107 11956-000 FITTING-QD COUPLING- 1 EA
FEMALE
106 11700-010 FITTING STRAIGHT 06MFS- 2 EA
08MB
105 12001-037 CARRIAGE HOSE, 37 4-4ST 45 1 EA
104 12001-045 CARRIAGE HOSE, 45 4-4ST 45 1 EA
103 12001-013 CARRIAGE HOSE, 13”7 4-4ST 45 1 EA
102 12001-021 CARRIAGE HOSE, 21~ 4-4ST 45 1 EA
101 12006-032 VALVE TEE TO RIGHT FRONT 2 EA
TILT
72” ADJUSTABLE CARRIAGE Sun Aug 27 00:27:37 UTC 2023 12-4

ASSEMBLY




XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

OPTION - BOOM LIGHTS XR1570 XR2042 8-
11

OPTION - SOLARGIZER 12V ALDEN .... 4-2
OUTER BOOM ASSEMBLY .............. 4-3
OUTER BOOM ROLLER ASSEMBLY ..... 4-7
OUTPUT SHAFT ASSEMBLY ........... 9-17
PUMP DRIVE ASSEMBLY ................ 9-9
PUMP FITTINGKIT ...................... 7-1
PUMP SEALS SERVICE KIT, HYDRAULIC
PUMP, HENGLI ........................... 7-6
RADIATOR COVER ASSEMBLY, LARGE
CUTOUTS ... .. ... 6-19
REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY, DANA ... ... 9-26

REAR AXLE LOCK MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

7-41

REAR CAMERA OPTION DEUTZ 3.6 XR1270-
XR2045 . 6-23
REAR DRIVESHAFT ASSEMBLY ....... 9-29
REAR END COVER ...................... 10-1
REAR HANDLE ASSEMBLY ............ 7-27
REAR LIGHT ASSEMBLY ............... 8-12
REVERSE AND SECOND GEAR ASSEMBLY
9-7

REVERSE IDLER ASSEMBLY ............ 9-6
ROLLER ASSEMBLY 4.50 OD x3.00ID .. 4-8
SEAT ASSEMBLY ........................ 6-6
SIDE CONSOLE ASSEMBLY ............. 8-1
SIDE CONSOLE COVER ASSEMBLY ... 6-10

SIDE CONSOLE TOP COVER ASSEMBLY . 6-

9

SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE GROUP C
ASSEMBLY ... ... ... 12-2
SLIDE BLOCK ASSEMBLY ............... 4-6
SOLENOID ASSEMBLY ................. 8-10

STEERING ASSEMBLY, FRONT AXLE, DANA .9-21

STEERING COLUMN ASSEMBLY .............. 10-2
STRIP TERMINAL ASSEMBLY #6 X 16 .......... 8-6
STRIP TERMINAL ASSEMBLY #6 X 18 .......... 8-7
STRIP TERMINAL ASSEMBLY #8 X 12 .......... 8-8

SWAY CYLINDER ASSEMBLY FRONT HENGLI . 7-

40

SWAY CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, REAR, HENGLI .7-
39

SWAY HANDLE ASSEMBLY .................. 7-28
THIRD GEAR ASSEMBLY ...................... 9-18
TILT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY .................. 7-36
TILT CYLINDER SUB-ASSEMBLY ............. 7-37
TOOL BOX ASSEMBLY ........................ 6-22
TORQUE CONVERTER ASSEMBLY ........... 9-12

TORQUE LIMITER CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY,

HENGLI ... .. 7-4
TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY, FLANGES ... ... 9-4
TRANSMISSION and PUMP ASSEMBLY DZ 3.6 . 9-3
TRANSMISSION-DANA/CUMMINS ASSEMBLY -
SEPTEMBER 2022 AND AFTER ................. 9-5
TRUNNION ASSEMBLY, FRONT/REAR AXLE,
DANA 9-22
TUBE CLAMP ASSEMBLY #2 .................. 4-12
TURBINE SHAFT ASSEMBLY ................. 9-14
TURNTABLE ASSEMBLY A46JRT-04-000360,
A46JE-04-000158 ANSI A46JE-01-010859 AND
BEFORE ... ... .. ... . 7-10
VALVE ASSEMBLY, 3 SPEED W/O INCHING, W/O
DECLUTCH ....... ... ... ... oo, 7-24
VALVE ASSEMBLY, 3 SPEED W/O INCHING, W/O
DECLUTCH AND WITH MODULATOR ........ 7-25
WATER PUMP ASSEMBLY .................... 5-11
WHEEL AND TIRE ASSEMBLY ................ 10-5

Sun Aug 27 00:27:40 UTC 2023 A-3



XR2042 PARTS MANUAL

14106-041 .. ... ... ... ... 9-7,9-19, 9-19
14106-044 .. ... . 9-14
14106-058 ... ... ... 9-15
14106-063 ... ... .. ... 9-27
14107-000 ... ... . . 9-3
14107-000R ... ... ... ...l 9-3
14107-011 ... ... 5-1
14107-013 .. ... 7-24
14107-015 .. ... ... 9-17
14107-016 ... ... ... ... 9-17
14107-017 ... .. 9-12
14107-019 ... ... ... 9-18
14107-020 ... ... . 9-19
14107-021 ... ... 9-10, 9-10
14107-022 ... ... 9-10
14107-023 .. .. 10-4
14107-024 .. ... 7-24
14107-025 ... ... 7-24
14107-026 . ....... . ... 7-24
14107-027 ... 7-24
14107-028 ... ... 9-10
14107-030 ... ... . 7-24
14107-031 ... ... 9-10
14107-032 . ... 9-11
14107-033 .. .. 9-12
14107-034 ... . 7-25
14107-035 ... ... 7-25
14107-036 ........ .. ...l 5-1,7-25
14107-037 ... 7-25
14107-038 ... 9-4
14107-039 ... ... 9-17
14107-040 ... ... . 9-17
14107-041 . ... . 9-12
14107-042 ... .. 9-12,9-18

14107-043 9-12
14107-044 . ... 7-24,7-25
14107-045 . 7-25
14107-046 ... ... 5-1
14107-047 9-13
14107-048 . o 7-24
14107-049 . . 9-10
14107-050 ... .. 9-10
14107-051 . . o 9-10
14107-052 ... . 9-17
14107-053 . 9-17
14107-054 . . 9-4
14107-055 . . . 9-17
14107-056 . ....... ... ... 9-17,9-17, 9-19
14107-057 ... .. 9-17,9-18
14107-058 .. . 9-17
14107-059 . . o 9-7
14107-060 ... ... . 9-6
14107-061 ... ... . 9-6
14107-062 ... ... 9-19
14107-063 ... .. 9-19
14107-064 ... ... .. 9-18, 9-19
14107-066 ... ... .. .. 9-18
14107-067 ... ... . 9-9,9-10
14107-068 .. .. .. . 9-9
14107-069 ... .. .. 9-8
14107-070 .................... 9-7,9-7,9-8, 9-18, 9-19
14107-071 .................... 9-7,9-7,9-8, 9-18, 9-19
14107-072 . 9-8
14107-073 9-8
14107-074 9-7
14107-075 9-7
14107-076 ... .. 9-16
14107-077 o 9-15

Sun Aug 27 00:27:40 UTC 2023 B-9



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Xtreme+XR2042+Telehandler+Parts+Manual

